
BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI 

 
In the matter of Union Electric Company ) 
d/b/a AmerenUE for Authority to File ) 
Tariffs Increasing Rates for Electric  ) Case No. ER-2007-0002 
Service Provided to Customers in the  ) 
Company’s Missouri Service Area.  ) 
 

UNION ELECTRIC COMPANY d/b/a AMERENUE’S 
REPLY TO MIEC RESPONSE TO ORDER REQUESTING STAFF TO CLARIFY 

REVISED TRUE-UP RECONCILIATION 
 

COMES NOW Union Electric Company d/b/a AmerenUE (“AmerenUE” or “Company”) 

and hereby replies to the above-captioned filing of this date by MIEC, and in this regard, states 

as follows: 

1. Contrary to MIEC’s argument, Staff’s net salvage percentages, which the 

Company has adopted, do not include any terminal net salvage.1  Indeed, no retirement dates for 

the Company’s non-nuclear generating units were used in calculating net salvage percentages for 

those units.  Without retirement dates, there can be no terminal net salvage in the net salvage 

percentages.  Consequently, there is no terminal net salvage in the Company’s or the Staff’s 

revenue requirement.   

2. MIEC is simply wrong, as indicated by Staff in Staff’s Clarification of Revised 

True-Up Reconciliation and in Ms. Mathis’s Surrebuttal Testimony. 

Dated:  May 17, 2007 

 

                                                 
1 See Exh. 223, Surrebuttal Testimony of Staff Witness Jolie Mathis, pages 5-7 (where the Staff explicitly states it is 
rejecting terminal net salvage).   
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SMITH LEWIS, LLP Steven R. Sullivan, # 33102 
 Sr. Vice President, General Counsel and  
 Secretary 
/s/James B. Lowery Thomas M. Byrne, # 33340 

Managing Assoc. General Counsel James B. Lowery, #40503 
Ameren Services Company SMITH LEWIS, LLP 
P.O. Box 66149 Suite 200, City Centre Building 
St. Louis, MO 63166-6149 111 South Ninth Street 
(314) 554-2098 P.O. Box 918 
Phone (314) 554-2514  Columbia, MO 65205-0918 
Facsimile (314) 554-4014  Phone (573) 443-3141 
ssullivan@ameren.com Facsimile (573) 442-6686 
tbyrne@ameren.com lowery@smithlewis.com

 
 
Attorneys for Union Electric Company 
d/b/a AmerenUE 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 

 I hereby certify that the foregoing Union Electric Company d/b/a AmerenUE Reply to 
MIEC Response to Order Requesting Staff to Clarify Revised True-Up Reconciliation was 
served via e-mail, to the following parties on the 17th day of May, 2007.   
 
Staff of the Commission 
Office of the General Counsel 
Missouri Public Service Commission 
Governor Office Building 
200 Madison Street, Suite 100 
Jefferson City, MO 65101 
gencounsel@psc.mo.gov
 

Paul A. Boudreau 
Russell Mitten 
Aquila Networks 
312 East Capitol Ave. 
P.O. Box 456 
Jefferson City, MO 65102 
PaulB@brydonlaw.com
Rmitten@brydonlaw.com
 

Office of the Public Counsel 
Governor Office Building 
200 Madison Street, Suite 650 
Jefferson City, MO 65101 
opcservice@ded.mo.gov
 

John B. Coffman 
Consumers Council of Missouri 
AARP 
871 Tuxedo Blvd. 
St. Louis, MO 63119 
john@johncoffman.net
 

Joseph P. Bindbeutel 
Todd Iveson 
Missouri Department of Natural Resources 
8th Floor, Broadway Building 
P.O. Box 899 
Jefferson City, MO 65102 
joe.bindbeutel@ago.mo.gov
todd.iveson@ago.mo.gov  
 

Michael C. Pendergast 
Rick Zucker 
Laclede Gas Company 
720 Olive Street, Suite 1520 
St. Louis, MO 63101 
mpendergast@lacledegas.com
rzucker@lacledegas.com  
 

Lisa C. Langeneckert 
Missouri Energy Group 
911 Washington Ave., 7th Floor 
St. Louis, MO 63101 
llangeneckert@stolarlaw.com
 

Sarah Renkemeyer 
Missouri Association for Social Welfare 
3225-A Emerald Lane 
P.O. Box 6670 
Jefferson City, MO 65102-6670 
sarah@gptlaw.net
 

Stuart Conrad 
Noranda Aluminum, Inc. 
3100 Broadway, Suite 1209 
Kansas City, MO 64111 
stucon@fcplaw.com
 

Diana M. Vuylsteke 
Missouri Industrial Energy Consumers 
211 N. Broadway, Suite 3600 
St. Louis, MO 65102 
dmvuylsteke@bryancave.com
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Douglas Micheel 
State of Missouri 
P.O. Box 899 
Jefferson City, MO 65102 
douglas.micheel@ago.mo.gov
 

Rick D. Chamberlain 
The Commercial Group 
6 NE 63rd Street, Ste. 400 
Oklahoma City, OK 73105 
rdc_law@swbell.net  
 

H. Lyle Champagne 
MOKAN, CCAC  
906 Olive, Suite 1110 
St. Louis, MO 63101 
lyell@champagneLaw.com  
 
 

Matthew B. Uhrig 
U.E. Joint Bargaining Committee 
Lake Law Firm LLC 
3401 W. Truman 
Jefferson City, MO 65109 
muhrig_lakelaw@earthlink.net

Koriambanya S. Carew 
The Commercial Group 
2400 Pershing Road, Suite 500 
Crown Center 
Kansas City, MO 64108 
carew@bscr-law.com  
 

Samuel E. Overfelt 
Missouri Retailers Assn. 
Law Office of Samuel E. Overfelt 
PO Box 1336 
Jefferson, City, MO 65201 
moretailers@aol.com

 
       /s/James B. Lowery   
       James B. Lowery 
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